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December 16 - 17, 2013 You
1. Approval of NSA collection program
The National Security Agency has been collecting information about telephone records — length of calls and the numbers called — in order to reduce the threat of
terrorism. Do you approve or disapprove of their doing this?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Approve strongly 8% 8% 8% 4% 5% 11% 11% 10% 7% 6%
Approve
somewhat 24% 23% 25% 21% 24% 26% 23% 32% 18% 24%
Disapprove
somewhat 22% 23% 22% 28% 22% 20% 20% 23% 21% 25%
Disapprove
strongly 36% 38% 35% 34% 37% 35% 40% 23% 45% 38%
Not sure 10% 8% 11% 13% 12% 8% 5% 12% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (483) (517) (147) (251) (398) (204) (340) (434) (226)
Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Approve strongly 8% 7% 11% 11% 8% 9% 7% 11% 9% 11% 6% 8%
Approve
somewhat 24% 25% 28% 13% 21% 25% 39% 27% 22% 24% 27% 21%
Disapprove
somewhat 22% 21% 22% 26% 27% 23% 15% 18% 24% 23% 21% 20%
Disapprove
strongly 36% 38% 25% 33% 33% 38% 30% 38% 34% 38% 35% 37%
Not sure 10% 7% 14% 17% 11% 5% 9% 7% 11% 4% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (820) (102) (78) (362) (270) (86) (121) (162) (216) (349) (273)
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2. nsa_intrjust
Do you think collecting and analyzing Americans’ phone records is justified as a way to combat terrorism, or is it an unnecessary intrusion into Americans’ lives?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Justified as a way
to combat
terrorism 28% 27% 29% 22% 25% 31% 33% 38% 22% 25%
Unnecessary
intrusion into
Americans’ lives 56% 59% 54% 62% 59% 50% 57% 42% 64% 60%
Not sure 16% 15% 18% 16% 16% 19% 10% 20% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (483) (516) (146) (251) (398) (204) (340) (433) (226)
Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Justified as a way
to combat
terrorism 28% 29% 28% 23% 24% 31% 46% 30% 27% 30% 29% 24%
Unnecessary
intrusion into
Americans’ lives 56% 56% 57% 54% 61% 57% 37% 52% 55% 59% 57% 53%
Not sure 16% 15% 15% 23% 15% 12% 17% 18% 18% 11% 14% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (819) (102) (78) (361) (270) (86) (121) (162) (216) (348) (273)
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3. Snowden favorability rating
Edward Snowden, a former NSA contractor, made the news for leaking information of government surveillance on Americans, including monitoring internet usage
and telephone records, to the press. What is your opinion on Snowden, if any?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very favorable 14% 16% 13% 13% 17% 13% 13% 11% 17% 13%
Somewhat
favorable 27% 28% 26% 35% 31% 21% 22% 22% 27% 33%
Somewhat
unfavorable 16% 15% 17% 13% 14% 20% 17% 17% 16% 16%
Very unfavorable 29% 30% 28% 20% 20% 35% 41% 36% 24% 29%
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 19% 18% 11% 7% 13% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (483) (517) (147) (251) (398) (204) (340) (434) (226)
Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 14% 15% 13% 11% 14% 17% 8% 12% 12% 18% 10% 17%
Somewhat
favorable 27% 27% 20% 31% 32% 21% 27% 24% 23% 26% 28% 28%
Somewhat
unfavorable 16% 17% 23% 9% 15% 17% 20% 20% 19% 17% 18% 10%
Very unfavorable 29% 28% 31% 30% 24% 34% 33% 30% 27% 28% 29% 30%
Not sure 14% 13% 13% 19% 15% 12% 11% 14% 19% 10% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (820) (102) (78) (362) (270) (86) (121) (162) (216) (349) (273)
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4. Snowden leak approval
Do you approve or disapprove of Snowden’s decision to leak information about U.S. surveillance activities?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Strongly approve 15% 18% 12% 17% 17% 13% 12% 12% 18% 12%
Somewhat
approve 26% 28% 24% 29% 34% 20% 20% 21% 28% 28%
Somewhat
disapprove 15% 14% 15% 14% 13% 16% 15% 17% 13% 14%
Strongly
disapprove 32% 31% 34% 18% 23% 41% 48% 38% 27% 35%
Not sure 12% 9% 16% 21% 14% 10% 5% 12% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (482) (513) (147) (249) (395) (204) (338) (432) (225)
Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Strongly approve 15% 15% 12% 16% 17% 15% 8% 13% 14% 19% 9% 19%
Somewhat
approve 26% 27% 18% 26% 27% 23% 27% 27% 23% 25% 29% 24%
Somewhat
disapprove 15% 14% 21% 14% 16% 15% 13% 15% 14% 12% 18% 13%
Strongly
disapprove 32% 33% 35% 29% 24% 40% 37% 36% 29% 35% 33% 30%
Not sure 12% 12% 14% 15% 15% 8% 15% 10% 20% 9% 10% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (816) (102) (77) (361) (270) (86) (118) (162) (216) (345) (272)
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5. Prosecute Snowden
Would you support or oppose the prosecution of Edward Snowden for leaking the information?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
| would support
prosecution 35% 39% 31% 22% 29% 43% 45% 40% 28% 42%
| neither support
nor oppose 25% 23% 26% 24% 25% 24% 25% 25% 25% 23%
| would oppose his
prosecution 26% 28% 25% 35% 30% 20% 22% 22% 31% 24%
Not sure 14% 10% 17% 18% 15% 13% 8% 13% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (483) (517) (147) (251) (398) (204) (340) (434) (226)
Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
| would support
prosecution 35% 35% 38% 35% 30% 39% 51% 38% 33% 34% 39% 32%
| neither support
nor oppose 25% 26% 25% 18% 29% 22% 16% 21% 26% 23% 27% 23%
| would oppose his
prosecution 26% 26% 22% 31% 28% 27% 18% 29% 26% 30% 22% 30%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 16% 14% 12% 15% 12% 15% 14% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (820) (102) (78) (362) (270) (86) (121) (162) (216) (349) (273)
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6. Prosecute Snowden
Would you support the U.S. government granting amnesty to Edward Snowden if he promised not to release any more information AND he tells the government
exactly what information he took?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
| would support
amnesty for
Snhowden 25% 24% 26% 34% 20% 22% 28% 21% 27% 27%
| neither support
nor oppose
amnesty 27% 31% 24% 26% 35% 23% 24% 26% 30% 22%
| would oppose
amnesty for
Snhowden 30% 32% 28% 17% 23% 37% 40% 33% 24% 37%
Not sure 18% 13% 23% 23% 22% 17% 8% 19% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (483) (517) (147) (251) (398) (204) (340) (434) (226)
Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
| would support
amnesty for
Snowden 25% 26% 25% 19% 27% 26% 15% 27% 19% 32% 22% 26%
| neither support
nor oppose
amnesty 27% 28% 21% 28% 27% 29% 31% 24% 35% 23% 29% 22%
| would oppose
amnesty for
Snowden 30% 28% 38% 33% 24% 34% 37% 31% 23% 28% 34% 31%
Not sure 18% 18% 16% 20% 22% 11% 17% 18% 23% 16% 15% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (820) (102) (78) (362) (270) (86) (121) (162) (216) (349) (273)
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7. Snowden asylum in Russia
Do you support or oppose Russia granting Snowden temporary asylum?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Strongly support 12% 14% 10% 17% 15% 10% 8% 8% 15% 15%
Somewhat support 18% 18% 19% 17% 20% 17% 19% 16% 21% 15%
Somewhat oppose 14% 15% 13% 16% 10% 14% 15% 17% 12% 13%
Strongly oppose 32% 34% 30% 13% 28% 39% 48% 38% 26% 36%
Not sure 24% 19% 28% 37% 27% 20% 9% 21% 27% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (483) (516) (147) (251) (398) (203) (340) (434) (225)
Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Strongly support 12% 14% 7% 10% 13% 11% 15% 16% 11% 16% 8% 17%
Somewhat support 18% 19% 17% 15% 16% 20% 17% 17% 15% 16% 21% 19%
Somewhat oppose 14% 14% 15% 11% 13% 17% 9% 10% 15% 16% 13% 13%
Strongly oppose 32% 32% 39% 30% 26% 37% 38% 36% 32% 30% 36% 28%
Not sure 24% 22% 21% 35% 31% 14% 22% 21% 28% 23% 22% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (819) (102) (78) (361) (270) (86) (121) (162) (216) (348) (273)
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8. Approval of Obama handling Snowden
Do you approve of the way President Obama has handled the Snowden situation?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Strongly approve 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4% 12% 14% 2% 2%
Somewhat
approve 18% 21% 14% 24% 12% 20% 12% 27% 16% 6%
Somewhat
disapprove 17% 20% 15% 19% 19% 15% 19% 14% 18% 21%
Strongly
disapprove 30% 32% 28% 15% 25% 35% 47% 8% 35% 54%
Not sure 29% 20% 38% 38% 37% 26% 11% 37% 30% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (482) (517) (147) (250) (398) (204) (340) (433) (226)
Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Strongly approve 6% 5% 11% 8% 4% 8% 9% 2% 4% 6% 6% 7%
Somewhat
approve 18% 15% 33% 18% 22% 16% 18% 15% 20% 15% 21% 12%
Somewhat
disapprove 17% 18% 4% 27% 14% 24% 17% 24% 19% 15% 16% 21%
Strongly
disapprove 30% 35% 13% 17% 22% 34% 31% 31% 26% 31% 30% 31%
Not sure 29% 28% 39% 30% 38% 19% 25% 27% 31% 33% 26% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (819) (102) (78) (361) (270) (86) (121) (162) (216) (348) (273)




